MIC4478/4479/4480
32V Low-Side Dual MOSFET Drivers
General Description
The MIC4478, MIC4479, and MIC4480 are low-side dual
MOSFET drivers are designed to switch N-channel
enhancement type MOSFETs from TTL-compatible control
signals for low-side switch applications. The MIC4478 is
dual non-inverting, the MIC4479 is dual inverting, and the

December 9, 2014  Revision 1.0
Micrel, Inc. MIC4478/4479/4480
Ordering Information
Part Number Marking Configuration Junction Temp. Range Package Lead Finish
MIC4478YM 4478YM Dual Non-Inverting –40°C to +125°C 8-pin SOIC Pb-Free
MIC4478YME 4478YME Dual Non-Inverting –40°C to +125°C 8-pin ePAD SOIC Pb-Free
MIC4479YM 4479YM Dual Inverting –40°C to +125°C 8-pin SOIC Pb-Free
MIC4479YME 4479YME Dual Inverting –40°C to +125°C 8-pin ePAD SOIC Pb-Free
MIC4480YM 4480YM Inverting + Non-Inverting –40°C to +125°C 8-pin SOIC Pb-Free
MIC4480YME 4480YME Inverting + Non-Inverting –40°C to +125°C 8-pin ePAD SOIC Pb-Free
Pin Configurations
December 9, 2014 2 Revision 1.0
Micrel, Inc. MIC4478/4479/4480
Pin Description
Pin Number
MIC4478
Pin Number
MIC4479
Pin Number
MIC4480 Pin Name Pin Description
1 1 1 ENA
Enable pin channel A. TTL-compatible enabling/disabling of the
device.  An internal pull-up enables the device if this pin is
floating or unconnected.  A logic-low voltage disables the device
and the output (OUTA) will be pulled to ground regardless of the
input state.
2 2 2 INA
Input channel A. TTL-compatible on/off control input.
MIC4478 only: A logic-high forces the output (OUTA) to the
supply voltage. A logic-low forces OUTA to ground.
MIC4479 only: A logic-low forces the output (/OUTA) to the
supply voltage. A logic-high forces /OUTA to ground.
MIC4480 only: Complimentary logic-low/high (INA/INB) forces
the output (/OUTA) to the supply voltage. Complimentary logic-
high/high (INA/INB) forces /OUTA to ground.